replacement of existing lines. Economic line designs may be possible on green
field line routes.

These costs exclude easement, land, RMA compliance costs as well as any
dismantling costs of existing lines that the new lines  replace.

7. Sensitivity Analysis

A sensitivity analysis is carried out in the next section to establish the influence
on the overall analysis.

7.1 Increase in Crossarm lengths

This is based on needing additional 0.6 T of steel per tower to allow for swing
angles upto 65 ο (the limit on converted towers without arm extension is 47 ο )

Table 3 – Extended outer phase crosarms- ROX-ISL A

Option Description Base
Cost
Estimate
$ m

Revised
Cost
$ m

1 Modify Existing line with 100%
Outages

70.7 74.8

2A Modify Existing with Bypasses &
Outages

99.1 103.1

2B Modify Existing with Bypasses &
Live  Work Outages

99.3 103.4

3 New 330 kV Single Circuit 92.7 92.7

The increase in total costs is about 6%, which is within the accuracy of the
estimates.

Practicality of Conversion 11 Issue 2
29 August 2003

7.2 Tower Steel Supply Rate

Table below shows the sensitivity of tower steel supply rate changing by
±20%.

Table 4 – Tower Steel Supply rate - ROX-ISL A
Revised  Costs

$ m
Option Description Base

Cost
Estimate

$ m -20% +20%
1 Modify Existing line with 100%

Outages
70.7 70.6 70.9

2A Modify Existing with Bypasses &
Outages

99.1 98.9 99.2

2B Modify Existing with Bypasses &
Live  Work Outages

99.3 99.2 99.5

3 New 330 kV Single Circuit 92.7 87.9 97.5

As expected the variation for option 1, 2A and 2B are minimal as these options
use only small quantities of imported tower steel (mainly for totally replaced
towers). For option 3, the overall costs changes by about 5%.

 It is very unlikely that the price of steel will increase when exposed to
competitive tendering.  Most probably the price will be lower which makes the
new line build more attractive.

The sensitivity analysis shows that option 3 remains attractive even if the
tower steel price increases by 20%.

7.3  Variation in the extent of Strengthening

This is probably the single item that could vary within wide limits, as the